
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2021 
at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
in a 
 
 

Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for 
the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You 
Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 5TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

VENUE: Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for 
the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You 
Tube 
 

TIME: 3.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No items will be considered in private.   

 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on  17 November and 10 
December 2020   (previously circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 4 - 7) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   

10.   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE 
FOR 2021/2022 (Pages 8 - 16) 
 

11.   CABINET REPORT AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS 2019-20 (Pages 
17 - 33) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors R Blunt, S Dark, P Gidney, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long 

(Chair), G Middleton and E Nockolds 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 

FORWARD DECISIONS LIST 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

5 January 
2021 

      

 The Audit Committee 
Effectiveness report 

Non Cabinet Leader 
Asst Dir Resources 

 Public 

 Council Tax Support: Final 
Scheme For Working Age 
People For 2021/2022 
 

Non Council Housing 
Asst Dir Resources 

 Public 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

2 February 
2021 

      

 Budget and Capital 
Programme                

Key Council Leader 
Asst Director Resources 

 Public 

 Food Waste Collection Key Council Environmental Services an
[...]


Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

 

Date of meeting: 5 January 2021 
 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE 
FOR 2021/2022 
 

Summary  

 
The council must review and agree its 2021/2022 Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme for working age people by March 2021.  We must first consult with 
the major preceptors then publish a draft CTS scheme for public consultation.  
The draft CTS Scheme was agreed by delegated decision and the public 
consultation ran from 17 September 2020 to 2 November 2020.  The final 
CTS Scheme must then be agreed by full Council. 
 
This report details the results of the consultation and the recommended final 
CTS scheme for working age people for 2021/2022. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet recommend to Council that the draft CTS scheme for 2021/2022 
which went to public consultation is adopted as the final CTS scheme 
for 2021/2022. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2021/2022 is agreed by 
Council by 11 March 2021. 
 

1. Background 
 

8

Agenda Item 10



1.1. Council Tax Support (CTS) is a reduction awarded to people on low 
incomes to help with the cost of their council tax bill.  Since 2013 each 
district council is responsible for its own CTS scheme for working age 
people, and must review and agree the scheme each year.  The CTS 
Scheme for 2021/2022 must be agreed by full Council by 11 March 
2021, although in practice it needs to be agreed by January 2021 as it 
forms part of the taxbase and budget setting process. 

 
1.2. The draft CTS scheme was agreed by a delegated decision earlier in 

the year and has been open to public consultation.  This report details 
the results of the consultation, the comments made and the 
recommended final CTS Scheme for 2021/2022. 

 
1.3. Details on the CTS scheme can be found on the council’s website at 

https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20019/council_tax_support.    
 
2. The Current Council Tax Support Scheme - 2020/2021 
 

2.1. The principles of the current CTS scheme for 2020/2021 are included 
at Appendix B. 

 
2.2. The CTS scheme uses the same calculation method as the old 

Council Tax Benefit scheme (which ended in 2013) and the CTS 
scheme for pension age people.  A person’s total household income is 
assessed against an allowed amount which is based on their 
circumstances.  If their income is less than the allowed amount, they 
receive the maximum amount of CTS payable under the scheme.  If 
their income is more than the allowed amount, the maximum CTS is 
reduced by 20p for every £1 over the amount allowed. 

 
2.3. There are a number of people who are in a protected group and 

receive a higher amount of CTS due to their circumstances, including 
those receiving a Disability Premium, Carer’s Allowance or who are 
responsible for a child under the age of five.  Pension age people are 
paid under a national set of rules and are unaffected by any changes 
to our CTS scheme. 

 

3. The Proposed Scheme - Changes for 2021/2022  
 

3.1. The CTS scheme for 2021/2022 is a continuation of the 2020/2021 
scheme with some minor changes to keep it in line with other welfare 
reform amendments and to simplify administration.  The proposed 
changes are: 

 

 To allow us the discretion not to action changes supplied by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for customers receiving 
Universal Credit (UC): 
 

o Every time a customer’s income changes their UC award is 
altered.  This then updates their CTS award and a new council 
tax bill is sent.  For customers who have monthly earnings this 
can mean a new council tax bill every month.  This change 

9

https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20019/council_tax_support


allows us discretion to decide whether to use or disregard 
information supplied by the DWP.  The customer would still have 
to report changes of circumstances to us in the normal way. 

 
o This change significantly reduces the administrative burden, and 

prevents constant changes to a customer’s council tax account 
and instalments. 
 

 To align the additional earnings disregard with the Housing 
Benefit rules: 

o Due to Covid-19 the DWP increased the amount of earnings that 
are not counted as income for UC and Working Tax Credit 
(called an Earnings Disregard).  The Housing Benefit rules were 
also amended to ensure customers did not lose out as they 
have more income.  This change allows the CTS rules to be 
amended in the same way. 

o This change prevents customers losing CTS where their 
Earnings Disregard is increased due to Covid-19. 

 
3.2. The draft CTS scheme was open for consultation between 17 

September 2020 and 2 November 2020.  The consultation responses 
are reviewed at section 4. 

 

4. Council Tax Support Consultation 
 

4.1. The CTS Consultation was primarily available via the council’s website 
and as a paper form if requested.  Online responses were encouraged 
as data can be electronically logged and collated.  The consultation 
opened on 17 September 2020 and was publicised through social 
media, council emails, newsletters and parish clerks. 

 
4.2. The consultation closed on 2 November 2020.  6 responses were 

received, down from 8 responses last year.  The responses are 
included in full at Appendix C.  There were no comments made about 
the scheme in any of the consultation responses that affect the draft 
scheme and the majority of people felt we should make the proposed 
changes to the scheme. 

 
4.3. No changes to the draft CTS scheme are proposed as a result of the 

consultation.  The CTS scheme must be agreed before the council 
taxbase and the overall budget can be set. 

 

4.4. The proposed final CTS Scheme and consultation responses were 
considered by the Corporate Performance Panel at their meeting of 11 
November 2020.  The Panel supported the recommended scheme and 
no changes are proposed as a result of the Panel meeting or the 
consultation responses.  The final decision is due at full Council on 21 
January 2021. 

 
 

5. Policy Implications 
 

10



5.1. The CTS scheme supports Corporate Priority 1 – Provide important 
local services within our available resources and Corporate Priority 3 – 
Improving social mobility and inclusion. 

 
5.2. Due to the budget setting timetable we must agree a CTS scheme for 

working age people for the 2021/2022 year by January 2021.  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1. CTS is a discount and reduces our taxbase and those of our 
Preceptors.  Because of this the CTS scheme must be agreed before 
the overall taxbase can be agreed, and our budgets finalised. 

 
6.2. As at 1 October 2020 10,205 people claim CTS, of which 4,877 (48%) 

are pension age (so are unaffected by changes to our local scheme) 
and 5,328 (52%) are working age.  The number of people claiming 
CTS, and therefore the cost of the CTS scheme, was gradually 
declining until March 2020.  However Covid-19 has had a significant 
impact on the numbers of people claiming CTS and the caseload has 
increased by 10% from March 2020 to October 2020.  

 
6.3. As at 1 October 2020 the overall cost of the CTS scheme for 

2020/2021 is £9,852,000.  This cost is split between the preceptors in 
proportion to their share of the council tax demand as a reduction in 
their taxbase.   

 
6.4. CTS reduces our taxbase by 5,253 band D equivalent properties.  Our 

current Band D charge is £130.37, so the cost of the CTS scheme for 
us for 2020/2021 is £684,834.  £341,700 of this reduction is due to the 
CTS scheme for pension age people, paid under the national 
regulations.  We have no powers to alter this element of the scheme or 
the associated costs.   

 
6.5. The taxbase forecast for 2021/2022 includes a further 10% increase in 

the CTS caseload and this is factored in to the budget calculations for 
2021/2022. 

 

 
7. Personnel Implications 
 

7.1. None 
 
8. Environmental Considerations 
 

8.1. None 
 
9. Statutory Considerations 

 
9.1. The council is required to agree a CTS Scheme for the 2021/2022 

financial year by 11 March 2021, although in practice it has to be 
agreed by January 2021 as it forms part of the council’s taxbase and 
budget setting process. 

11



 
10. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

10.1. The pre-screening Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is included 
at Appendix A.  A full EIA was completed as part of the Cabinet Report 
of 7 September 2016.   As the changes to the scheme since then and 
for 2021/2022 are minor and advantageous to the customer no further 
assessment has been required.   

 

11. Risk Management Implications 
 

11.1. Any increases in demand, changes in the composition of the 
caseload, for example an increase in the number of pension age 
claimants or a sudden economic shock, could represent a financial risk 
by increasing the cost of the CTS scheme and reducing the taxbase 
further.  This is seen with the Covid-19 outbreak where the economic 
impact of the measures the government has had to put in place have 
resulted in an increase in the caseload. 

 
11.2. The impact of the CTS scheme is, and will continue to be, 

reviewed monthly and is reported in the Members Bulletin in October 
each year.   

 
12. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 

12.1. None 
 
13. Background Papers 
 

13.1. None 
  

12



 

 

 
Appendix A: Pre-Screening Equality Impact 
Assessment 

   
 

Name of policy/service/function Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/2022 

Is this a new or existing policy/ 
service/function? 

Continuation of, and updates to, an existing Policy 

Brief summary/description of the main aims of 
Policy being screened. 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations 

Council Tax Support is a discount given to residents on a 
low income to help with the cost of their council tax bill. 
The council is free to agree its own local scheme for the 
discount f
[...]
her Officers consulted:  
Assistant Director, Resources 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/Person
nel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications 
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment  
NO 
 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Implications 
 
No 

 

Date of meeting: 5th January 2021 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2019-20 
 

Summary  
This report provides Cabinet with the results of the ‘Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ for 2019-20 and confirms that the 
Committee is fulfilling its stated purpose which is ‘to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the Council’s 
financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Council’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to 
oversee the financial reporting process’. 
  
Recommendation 
To consider and accept the evidence presented in the report as confirming 
that the Audit Committee operated effectively during 2019-20. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure the Council continues to meet its obligations under the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

 
  

17

Agenda Item 11

mailto:cllr.Brian.Long@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.Brian.Long@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk


REPORT DETAIL 
 

1.  Introduction 

1.1 The Audit Committee was set up in 2006, with Terms of Reference drawn up in line with guidance 

from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). These were reviewed 

and updated as part of the review of the scrutiny arrangements in June 2016. 

1.2 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, a council is required to ‘ensure that it has a 

sound system of internal control which: 

(a) facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the ac
[...]
ent 2018-19 

 Audit Committee Effectiveness Review 2018-19 

 Business Continuity Annual Update 

 Risk Register Update June 2019 and March 2020 

 Risk Based Verifications – Policy Update 2020/21 

 Cross Party Working Group Review – KLIC 

 Major Projects Board – Member and Officer 
 
 A summary of the content of each report and the subsequent discussion has been compiled by 

Democratic Services and is attached as Appendix 2. 

3.2 The Committee received 5 training sessions during the year on: 

 Audit Committee – An Introduction 

 Finance Services Members Induction Training 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Briefing on Treasury Awareness 

 Treasury Management 

4.  Conclusion 

4.1 During 2019-20 the Audit Committee received and commented on all relevant reports and 

actively monitored risk and internal controls.  As a result it is continuing to perform effectively 

and the Council is meeting its requirements under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

5.  Background Papers 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
CIPFA  Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2018 edition. 

19



                 APPENDIX 1 

Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk          For the year 2019-20 

Audit and Risk Committee Self-Assessment Exercise 

No Issue Y P N Evidence/ Comment Action Required 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE PURPOSE AND GOVERNANCE 

1 Does the authority have a dedicated audit committee? Y   
  
 

 

2 
 

Does the audit committee report directly to full 
council? (applicable to local government only) 

Y   
The Audit Committee reports to Cabinet first, then 
Council. 

. 

3 
Do the terms of reference clearly set out the purpose 
of the committee in accordance with CIPFA’s Position 
Statement? 

 P  

The Audit Committee have a Terms of Reference that 
broadly cover the purpose as outlines in CIPFA’s 
Position Statement. The Terms of Reference are 
currently under review and will be presented to the next 
available Audi
[...]
 meeting in July 2019. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee  

1. Reviewed the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2019 and determined that the work 
undertaken to review the governance 
arrangements in place during the 2018/19 
year was appropriate. 

2. A training session be scheduled on the AGS 
prior to the next Committee meeting on 29 
July 2019. 

A11:  Internal Audit Annual 

Report and Opinion 

2018/2019 

The Shared Internal Audit Manager presented the report which 

provided the Committee with an overview of the work undertaken 

by Internal Audit during 2018/19 and provided the Audit Manager’s 

RESOLVED: The Committee received the annual 

audit opinion and noted the work of Internal Audit for 

2018/19. 

26



ISSUES DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019-2020      APPENDIX 2 

annual audit opinion on the system of internal control.  

A12:  Internal Audit Full 

Year Progress Report 

2018/2019 

The Shared Internal Audit Manager presented the report which 

provided Members with an update on progress against the Internal 

Audit Strategic Plan 2018/19 that was endorsed by the Audit 

Committee at their meeting on 12 February 2018. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee reviewed the progress 

against the planned work, noted the update of the 

fraud work and ensured that it complied with the 

requirement of the Accounts and the Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

A13:  Audit Committee 

Effectiveness Report 

2018/2019 

The Shared Internal Audit Manager presented the report which 

reviewed the work of the Audit Committee during the year 2018/19 

and considered if the Committee had effectively fulfilled its role. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 

1) Considered the content of the report and 
decided it accurately reflected the work of the 
Committee in 2018/19. 

2) Confirmed their agreement to the Chairman 
taking the report to Cabinet as evidence that 
the Committee operated effectively. Due to 
the change in membership the Committee 
agreed that the Internal Audit Manager and 
the Chairman would present the report to 
Cabinet. 

A14:  Appointment of 

Members to serve on the 

Cross Party Working Group 

The Committee considered the report circulated with the Agenda. 

The Committee discussed the draft Terms of Reference for the 

Cross Party Working Group. 

 

The Committee discussed substitutes for the Cross Party Working 

Group and the general consensus was that substitutes should be 

discouraged in order to ensure continuity. 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:  

 

1) The membership of the Cross Party Working 
Group was confirmed, and that the first 
meeting be convened as soon as possible, 
late afternoon/ early evening. 

2) The Audit Committee agreed the draft Terms 
of Reference. 

A15:  Committee Work 

Programme 2019/2020 

The Chairman invited the Deputy Chief Executive to explain the 

reasons as to why the 13 September meeting be rescheduled to 7 

October 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the 13 September meeting be 

rescheduled to 7 October 2019. 

  

27



ISSUES DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019-2020      APPENDIX 2 

Date of Meeting/Length 

of Meeting 

Details Outcome 

29.07.19 (45  mins) 

A23:  Annual Governance 

Statement covering the 

2018/2019 Year 

In presenting the report, the senior Policy and Performance Officer 

reminded the Committee that the preparation and publication of an 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was a statutory requirement.  

The AGS was a public statement that described and evaluated the 

Council’s overall governance arrangements, in particular, how it 

had complied with the Code of Corporate Governance during a 

particular financial year. 

RESOLVED: The Committee confirmed that the 

2019 Annual Governance Statement properly 

reflected the risk environment and that actions 

required to improve it were relevant. 

A24:  Annual Treasury 

Outturn Report 2018/2019 

 RESOLVED: The item was deferred to the October 

2019 meeting. 

A25: Major Projects Board The Executive Director, Financial Services provided a verbal 

update on both Member and Officer Major Project Boards. 

RESOLVED: The Major Projects Board be placed as 

a standard item on the Audit Committee agenda. 

A26: Cabinet Forward 

Decision List 

 RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List 

would be placed as a standard item on the Audit 

Committee agenda. 

A27: Committee Work 

Programme 2019/20 

The Chairman proposed that the dates of the next two meetings be 

reviewed, which was agreed by the Committee. 

RESOLVED: The Democratic Services Officer to 

identify date for week commencing 28 October and 

mid-December 2019. 

28.10.19 (108 mins)   

A35:  Annual Treasury 

Outturn Report 2018/2019 

 

The Committee considered the report which reminded Members 

that the Council had formally adopted the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (2009) and remained fully compliant with its 

requirements.  As such there was a requirement to make an annual 

review of its Treasury operation for the previous year. 

RESOLVED: That the Actual Treasury Outturn 

2018/2019 be approved. 

28



ISSUES DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019-2020      APPENDIX 2 

Date of Meeting/Length 

of Meeting 

Details Outcome/Recommendation 

A36:  Mid-Year Treasury 

Report 2018/2019 

The Interim Financial Services Manager presented the Mid-Year 

Review Treasury Report 2019/2020 and reminded Members that 

the Council had formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (2011) and remained fully compliant with its 

requirements. 

RESOLVED: The Audit Committee reviewed and 

noted the report and the treasury activity and 

recommend that Cabinet note the report. 

A37:  Internal Audit Half 

Year Progress Report 

 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which provided 

Members with an update on progress against the Internal Audit 

Strategic Plan 
[...]
 

B) The report be presented to Cabinet by the Chair 

of the Cross Party Working Group. 

  

31



ISSUES DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019-2020      APPENDIX 2 

Date of Meeting/Length 

of Meeting 

Details Outcome/Recommendation 

11.03.20  (127  mins) 

A58:  Exempt Report (The 

press and public were 

excluded for this item) 

Risk Based Verification 

Policy Update for 2020/ 

2021 

In presenting the report the Revenues and Benefits Manager 

explained that the Council introduced Risk Based Verification 

(RBV) to assess the risk of fraud and error in new claims for 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support from April 2015.  In 

February 2016 RBV was extended to include changes of 

circumstance.  The report provided an update for the Committee on 

RBV activity over the past year, and made some minor updates to 

the RBV policy. 

RESOLVED:  Members noted and agreed the RBV 

policy and the RBV procedure updates in the report. 

A59: Business Continuity 

Annual Update 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the annual 

update report which outlined the current position of the Council’s 

business continuity arrangements, summarised progress made 

since the last update in November 2018 and described work that 

was planned to be undertaken over the coming months. 

 

RESOLVED: The Audit Committee: 

1) Reviewed progress made and endorsed the 

approach being taken to the council’s business 

continuity arrangements. 

2) Confirmed annual updates on the topic were 

required. 

A60: Corporate Risk 

Register Monitoring Report 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the report 

which outlined the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since 

the last monitoring report on 3 June 2019.  The report set out 

details of the risks falling into the ‘Very High’ category and the 

associated work being progressed to mitigate the effects. 

The Committee was advised that following the review, the risk 

scores for 2 entries had been reduced. It was also proposed that 1 

risk was added to the register and 4 risks were refocused. 

Members’ attention was drawn to section 2 of the report – Changes 

to the Corporate Risk Register 

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee considered the 

contents of the Corporate Risk Register and 

confirmed agreement with Management Team’s 

assessment of the risks to the Corporate Objectives. 

32



ISSUES DISCUSSED AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019-2020      APPENDIX 2 

Date of Meeting/Length 

of Meeting 

Details Outcome/Recommendation 

A61: Major Projects Board 

– Update from the Chair 

The Committee received a verbal update report from the Chair. It 

was noted that as far as she was aware, the Officer Major Projects 

Board continues to meet on a monthly basis. 

The Chair outlined the reason for the cancellation of the Member 

Major Projects Board scheduled for 31 January 2020, which was 

not to be rescheduled. The next meeting of the Member Major 

Projects Board was scheduled for 29 April 2020, 6 months after the 

previous meeting. 

 

A62: Cabinet Forward 

Decision List 

 The Committee noted the Forward Decisions List. 

A63: Committee Work 

Programme  

The Chair advised that the Committee Work Programme had been 

revised and that the Statement of Accounts would be considered on 

20 April 2020. 

The Chair provided feedback from a recent Ernst and Young 

Seminar which she had attended. 

The Committee was invited to forward items for training and the 

future work programme. 

 

 

33


	Agenda
	8 FORWARD DECISIONS
	10 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE FOR 2021/2022
	11 Cabinet report Audit Committee effectiveness 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 
1584 

 

 
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2021 at 3.00 pm in a Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for the public 
to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - Zoom and You Tube 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Long (Chair) 

Councillors R Blunt, S Dark, P Gidney, P Kunes, A Lawrence, G Middleton and 
E Nockolds 

 

CAB209   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 
and 10 December 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

CAB209   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 
and 10 December 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

CAB210   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB211   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

CAB212   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB213   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Dickinson, Rust, Morley, Moriarty, Joyce and Ryves 
attended under standing order 34. 
 

CAB214   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None 
 



 
1585 

 

CAB215   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

Noted 
 

CAB216   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

None  
 

CAB217   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE 
PEOPLE FOR 2021/2022  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet was reminded that the council must review and agree its 
2021/2022 Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for working age people 
by March 2021.  It was necessary to first consult with the major 
preceptors then publish a draft CTS scheme for public consultation.  
The draft CTS Scheme was agreed by delegated decision and the 
public consultation, using a number of difference mediums, ran from 17 
September 2020 to 2 November 2020.  It was noted that there were 
few responses to the consultation.  The final CTS Scheme must then 
be agreed by full Council. 
 
The report detailed the results of the consultation and the 
recommended final CTS scheme for working age people for 
2021/2022. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Rust drew attention to her 
comments made at the Corporate Performance Panel regarding the 
hope that the council would disregard a greater amount of income for 
applicants. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that there was only a limited amount of 
money in the pot and the number of additional claimants was putting 
additional strain on budgets.  He reminded members about the 
discretionary scheme for urgent cases. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Morely commented that it was 
disappointing that only 6 responses had been received on the 
consultation process.  He asked if it was worth checking for more user 
friendly interfaces to encourage participation.  The Chair explained that 
officers over the years had tried a number of different avenues for 
consultation but would continue to do so. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Moriarty commented that he was 
sure officers would continue to try to increase the responses. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Joyce commented that he felt it 
was unfair for local authorities to have to determine the levels of 

https://youtu.be/QNdFDI45DKA?t=311


 
1586 

 

support.  He considered it should be set by the Government and 
funded by it. 
 
Cabinet confirmed that they would welcome more responses to the 
consultation and encouraged local members to encourage constituents 
to respond.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That the draft CTS scheme for 2021/2022 which 
went to public consultation be adopted as the final CTS scheme for 
2021/2022. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2021/2022 is 
agreed by Council by 11 March 2021. 
 

CAB218   AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS 2019-20  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair of Audit Committee, Councillor Dickinson presented the 
report which provided Cabinet with the results of the ‘Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ for 2019-20 and confirmed that 
the Committee was fulfilling its stated purpose which was ‘to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment, independent 
scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the Council’s exposure to risk and weakens the 
control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process’. 
 
In presenting the report she drew attention to the fact that the external 
auditors had not yet completed the audit the statement of accounts for 
the previous year.  She reminded members that a training session was 
provided for Audit members for each new subject.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager explained that the review was carried out in 
accordance with the CIPFA guidelines and checklist.  She drew 
attention to areas which were not compliant, most of which were due to 
them being new introductions to the list this year, and explained the 
measures in place to ensure compliance.  She commented that the 
point regarding the inclusion of an independent member for the 
committee would remain under consideration. 
 
Councillor Long echoed the comments regarding the training provided 
for Audit members and a drew attention to the high levels of 
participation in them.  He drew attention to the cross party membership 
of the Committee which ensured there was inbuilt audit and scrutiny of 
the areas.  He commented that it would be interesting to see what was 
taking place across other authorities. 
 

https://youtu.be/QNdFDI45DKA?t=1275


 
1587 

 

Under standing order 34 Councillor Rust commented on the well 
managed work of the Committee and felt that if it was considered best 
practice the council should engage an independent member. 
 
Councillor Dickinson encouraged all members to attend the training 
sessions provided, and commented that the issue of independent 
member would be considered as part of their review, although covid 
had caused some delays. 
 
In discussing the report Cabinet members welcomed the review of the 
role of the Audit Committee, and encouraged members to continue 
attending the training sessions provided.   
 
The issue of the service and support given by the external auditors was 
referred to with the hope that the situation would improve in the future. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet accept the evidence presented in the 
report as confirming that the Audit Committee operated effectively 
during 2019-20. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure the Council continues to meet its obligations under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.41 pm 
 

 


